The adoption of IFRS 15 resulted in minor impacts related to the revenue recognition regarding the revenue streams
from maintenance as well as extended warranty contracts. Those impacts include immaterial timing differences for revenue
recognition related to these types of contracts with customers. The new guidance is not expected to have a material impact to net
income (loss) on an ongoing basis.

The following table summarizes the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings as of January 1, 2018.

Impact at January 1,  2018

Impact on adopting
IFRS 15 at January 1,

2018
   (€ in thousands)
Retained earnings   (100)

Recognition of revenues from maintenance and extended warranty contracts   (100)

F-12

Table of Contents

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial
position as of December 31, 2018 and its consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the year then ended for each of the
line items affected. There was no material impact on the Company’s consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended
December 31, 2018.

   Amounts without
12/31/2018   As reported   Adjustments   adoption of IFRS 15
   (€ in thousands)
Total assets   69,352   (405)  68,947

Current assets   37,936   (405)  37,531
Trade receivables   6,030   (405)   5,625

Total equity and liabilities   69,352   (405)  68,947

Current liabilities   6,302   (424)  5,878
Deferred income   —   228   228
Contract liabilities   817   (817)   --
Other liabilities and provisions   1,690   165   1,855

Equity   46,475   19   46,494
Accumulated deficit   (46,400)   19   (46,381)

A contract liability is recognized when the Company has received consideration (i.e. advance payment) from customers
before satisfying a performance obligation, or has an unconditional right to payment under a non-cancellable contract before it
transfers the related goods or services to the customer under maintenance and extended warranty contracts. Upon the adoption of
IFRS 15, the Company reclassified the deferred income balance, which represents advance payment from customers, to contract
liabilities.

   Amounts without
12/31/2018   As reported   Adjustments   adoption of IFRS 15
   (€ in thousands)
Revenue   26,009   (81)   25,928
Impairment loss on trade receivables under IFRS 15   (10)   10   --
Operating loss   (9,562)   (71)   (9,633)
Loss before income taxes   (8,753)   (71)   (8,824)
Net loss   (8,764)   (71)   (8,835)
Total comprehensive loss   (8,943)   (71)   (9,014)

The following table provides information about receivables and contract liabilities from contracts with customers.

   Note   December 31, 2018   January 1, 2018
   (€ in thousands)

Receivables, which are in included in 'trade and other receivables'   6,030   5,270
Contract liabilities   817   507

Upon adoption of IFRS 15, the Company changed the accounting policy on the revenue recognition relating to

maintenance contracts are set out below.

Under IFRS 15, the Company recognizes revenue on the maintenance contracts based on the input method, such as the

[…]

into different grades. For each grade, the ECL is calculated after deducting from trade receivables a loss allowance based on
actual credit loss experience.

6. Correction of errors

During the preparation of the consolidated interim financial statements for the three-month and nine-month periods
ended September 30, 2018, the Company became aware that the margin within certain intra-group transactions has not been
properly eliminated in the consolidation process, resulting in misstatement of cost of sales in its consolidated financial statements
since the first quarter in fiscal year 2017. These errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement
line items for prior periods. The Company has evaluated the effect of these errors, both qualitatively and quantitatively, and
concluded that the corrections did not have a material impact on, nor require amendment of, any previously filed financial
statements. The following tables summarize the impacts on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

F-25

Table of Contents

Consolidated statement of financial position

December 31, 2017   Impact of correction of error
   As previously
   reported   Adjustments   As corrected
   (€ in thousands)

Current assets   37,774   (280)  37,494

Inventories   9,539   (280)  9,259
Non-current assets   29,257   251   29,508

Property, plant and equipment   27,698   251   27,949

Total assets   67,031   (29)  67,002

Equity   43,918   (29)  43,889

Accumulated deficit   (37,480)  (29)  (37,509)

Total equity and liabilities   67,031   (29)  67,002

Consolidated statement of comprehensive loss

   Impact of correction of error   Impact of correction of error
   three months ended December 31, 2017   year ended December 31, 2017

As

previously
As

previously

   reported   Adjustments   As
corrected   reported   Adjustments   As

corrected

(€ in thousands except
share and share data)

(€ in thousands except
share and share data)

Cost of sales   (3,662)  158   (3,504)  (13,824)  (29)  (13,853)
Gross profit   2,446   158   2,604   9,354   (29)  9,325
Operating loss   (2,633)  158   (2,475)  (8,620)  (29)  (8,649)
Net loss   (2,460)  158   (2,302)  (8,525)  (29)  (8,554)
Total comprehensive loss   (2,352)  158   (2,194)  (8,020)  (29)  (8,049)

Loss attributable to owners of the company   (2,458)  158   (2,300)  (8,509)  (29)  (8,538)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of
the company   (2,350)  158   (2,192)  (8,004)  (29)  (8,033)

Loss per share - basic/ diluted (EUR)   (0.66)  0.04   (0.62)  (2.29)  (0.01)  (2.30)

Segment reporting

   Impact of correction of error three months ended December 31, 2017
   As previously
   reported   Adjustments   As corrected
   (€ in thousands)
   SYSTEMS   SERVICES   SYSTEMS   SERVICES   SYSTEMS   SERVICES
Revenues   3,146   2,962   —   —   3,146   2,962

Gross profit   1,059   1,387   270   (112)  1,329   1,275
Gross profit in %   33.7 %   46.8 %   42.2 %   43.0 %

F-26

Table of Contents

   Impact of correction of error year ended December 31, 2017
   As previously
   reported   Adjustments   As corrected
   (€ in thousands)
   SYSTEMS   SERVICES   SYSTEMS   SERVICES   SYSTEMS   SERVICES
Revenues   11,534   11,644   —   —   11,534   11,644

Gross profit   3,921   5,433   337   (366)  4,258   5,067
Gross profit in %   34.0 %   46.7 %   36.9 %   43.5 %

There is no impact on the Company’s operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year-ended December 31, 2017.

7. Share based payment arrangements

On April 7, 2017, voxeljet AG established a share option plan that entitles key management personnel and senior
employees of voxeljet AG and its subsidiaries to purchase shares of the parent company.

Total options available under the share option plan are 372,000. 279,000 options (75%, Tranche 1) were granted on